relevant non-compliances of the Institutions. 

Accordingly, as Sri Lanka’s regulator for Anti-Money Laundering and Countering the 

Financing of Terrorism (AML/CFT), the Financial Intelligence Unit (FIU) collected penalties 

as indicated below, amounting to Nine Million and Five Hundred Thousand Rupees (Rs. 

9,500,000) in total, from July to September 2025, to enforce compliance of the Institutions. 

The money collected as penalties was credited to the Consolidated Fund. 

Reporting 

Institution 
Details of Penalties and Non-Compliances 

LOLC Finance 

PLC